## **RESOLUTION 2019-140**

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SUSTAINABLE PURCHASING POLICY FOR STILLWATER'S MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT PURCHASES

WHEREAS, the City Council is interested in promoting sustainability and resiliency to foster a healthy environment for its residents, employees and visitors; and

WHEREAS, consideration of sustainable and environmentally friendly products belongs as part of municipal government purchasing decisions, consistent with standard practices such as safety, price, performance and availability; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administrator has developed a sustainable purchasing policy for City Council's review and consideration.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Stillwater hereby adopts the sustainable purchasing policy for municipal government purchases (attached).

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLOVED** that nothing in this resolution shall be interpreted as requiring products that are not available at a reasonable price or perform inadequately.

Adopted by the Stillwater City Council this 3rd day of December, 2019.

Ted Kozlowski, Mayor

ATTEST:

Beth Wolf, City Clerk